
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Council Emma McQuillan, Democratic Services 
Manager
Policy and Governance
E-mail: emma.mcquillan@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523351
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 8 July 2016

Dear Councillor

COUNCIL MEETING - TUESDAY, 19 JULY 2016

A MEETING of the WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, GODALMING on TUESDAY, 19 JULY 
2016 at 7.00 pm and you are hereby summoned to attend this meeting. 

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Mayor will receive any informal 
questions from members of the public, for a maximum of 15 minutes. 

The meeting will be webcast from the conclusion of Informal Question Time and 
can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 12)

To confirm the Minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on 10 May 2016 
and of the Extraordinary Council meeting held on 24 May 2016 (herewith).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

The Mayor to report apologies for absence.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive from Members, declarations of interest in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

To answer the following question from Mr Bob Lees, Chairman of the POW 
Campaign, received in accordance with Procedure Rule 10:-

“During the reviews and discussions of the draft Local Plan, the 
provision and funding of required infrastructure essential to support 
delivery of the Local Plan has come up on a number of occasions. An 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan has been referred to, but is still not 
available. In order to encourage development the Government has 
extended the Garden Towns and Cities scheme to encompass Garden 
Villages.  The Garden Village scheme provides for new free standing 
and sustainable developments in the 1,500 to 10,000 house size.  
Certainly from a size if not sustainable perspective, it would appear that 
this Garden Village scheme is targeted at developments such as that 
proposed at Dunsfold Aerodrome.  Although the scheme closes for 
applications on July 31st it has been open since March this year.  Has 
Waverley Borough Council submitted the proposed Dunsfold Aerodrome 
development for inclusion in the Garden Villages scheme in order to 
benefit from some of the Government infrastructure money that would 
accompany a successful application?  And if they have not then why 
haven’t they done so, and what alternative funded plans are in place to 
provide the required infrastructure?”

[NB. Questions from members of the public express personal views of 
the questioners and Waverley does not endorse any statements in any 
way and they do not reflect the views of Waverley Borough Council].

6.  QUESTION TIME  

To answer any questions received in accordance with Procedure Rule 11.2.



7.  MOTIONS  

To receive any motions submitted in accordance with Procedure Rule 12.1.

8.  MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE  

To receive the minutes of the meetings of the Executive (coloured grey):-

8.a  Meeting of 7 June 2016 (Pages 13 - 106)

8.b  Meeting of 12 July 2016 (To Follow) 

9.  MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS PANEL  (Pages 107 - 110)

To receive the minutes of the Standards Panel held on 13 June 2016 (coloured 
buff).

10.  MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  (Pages 111 - 152)

To receive the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 21 June 2016 (coloured 
lilac).

11.  MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE  (Pages 
153 - 156)

To receive the minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 7 
July 2016 (coloured bright green).

12.  PUBLIC FOOTPATH DIVERSION - HURLANDS LANE, DUNSFOLD  

Planning permission was granted under WA/2015/0499 for the erection of a 
detached double garage at Hurlands, Hurlands Lane, Dunsfold. The siting of 
the garage was proposed across a Public Footpath (Public Footpath 298). The 
application was considered to be acceptable, and was subsequently approved 
under delegated powers. The approval was subject to 6 conditions. Condition 6 
states:

"The granting of the planning permission does not convey approval to obscure 
public footpath 298, which would be an offence under separate legislation. This 
development hereby permitted may not commence on site prior to securing a 
legal order under Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
divert public footpath 298”

The applicants have now sought this legal order under the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and under the Council’s constitution, diversion of public 
rights of way need to be approved by the Council.

Recommendation

It is recommended that, pursuant to Section 257 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended), authorisation be granted for the 
diversion of footpath 298 to enable the development granted planning 



permission under reference WA/2015/0499 to commence.

13.  VACANCY ON LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE  

Following the resignation of Cllr Stewart Stennett from the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee, to approve the appointment of Cllr Anna James to take 
his place on the Committee.

14.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following motion, to be moved by the Mayor, where 
appropriate:-

That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of any matter on this 
agenda on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during the item(s), there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of 
the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of 
the revised Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(to be identified at the meeting).



1
MINUTES of the WAVERLEY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL held in 
the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
on 10 May 2016 at 7.00 pm

1

* Cllr Chris Storey (Mayor)
* Cllr Simon Inchbald (Deputy Mayor)

* Cllr Mike Band 
Cllr Paddy Blagden

* Cllr Andrew Bolton
* Cllr Maurice Byham
* Cllr Carole Cockburn
* Cllr Kevin Deanus
* Cllr Jim Edwards
 Cllr Brian Ellis
 Cllr Patricia Ellis
* Cllr David Else
* Cllr Jenny Else
* Cllr Mary Foryszewski
* Cllr John Fraser
* Cllr Pat Frost
 Cllr Michael Goodridge
* Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
* Cllr John Gray
* Cllr Ged Hall
 Cllr Jill Hargreaves
* Cllr Val Henry
* Cllr Christiaan Hesse
* Cllr Stephen Hill
* Cllr Mike Hodge
* Cllr Nicholas Holder
* Cllr David Hunter
* Cllr Simon Inchbald
* Cllr Peter Isherwood
* Cllr Anna James

* Cllr Carole King
* Cllr Robert Knowles
* Cllr Martin Lear
* Cllr Denise Le Gal
* Cllr Denis Leigh
* Cllr Andy MacLeod
* Cllr Peter Martin
* Cllr Tom Martin
* Cllr Kika Mirylees
* Cllr Stephen Mulliner
* Cllr David Munro
* Cllr Nabeel Nasir
 Cllr Libby Piper
* Cllr Julia Potts
* Cllr Sam Pritchard
* Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale
* Cllr Stefan Reynolds
* Cllr David Round
* Cllr Richard Seaborne
 Cllr Jeanette Stennett
 Cllr Stewart Stennett
* Cllr Simon Thornton
 Cllr Bob Upton
* Cllr Ross Welland
* Cllr Liz Wheatley
* Cllr Nick Williams
* Cllr John Williamson

*Present

Apologies 
Cllr Paddy Blagden, Cllr Brian Ellis, Cllr Patricia Ellis, Cllr Michael Goodridge, Cllr 

Jill Hargreaves, Cllr Libby Piper, Cllr Jeanette Stennett, Cllr Stewart Stennett and Cllr 
Bob Upton

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, prayers were led by the
Reverend Sally Davies.



2

1/16 ELECTION OF MAYOR (Agenda item 1.)  

The Mayor invited nominations for the election of Mayor for the Council year 
2016/2017.

It was proposed by Cllr Pat Frost and seconded by Cllr Denis Leigh that Councillor 
Chris Storey be elected Mayor for the ensuing year.  Words of support were also 
offered by the Leader of the Principal Opposition Group and the Independent 
member on the Council.  There being no other nominations, it was

RESOLVED that Councillor Chris Storey be elected Mayor for the year 2016/2017.

2/16 MAYOR TO MAKE DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE (Agenda item 
2.)  

Having been invested with the Mayoral Robes and Chain of Office, Councillor Chris 
Storey made the Statutory Declaration of Acceptance of Office and took the chair.

The Mayor thanked members for their words of support and said that it would be an 
honour and a privilege to fulfil the role of Mayor.  He was looking forward to the 
various engagements across the Borough over the next year and thanked Cllr Band 
for leading by example and passing on a number of interesting visits to him.  He 
said that his objective throughout his mayoral year was to make Waverley more 
visible and promote public involvement whenever possible.

3/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 3.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Paddy Blagden, Brian and Patricia 
Ellis, Michael Goodridge, Jill Hargreaves, Libby Piper, Jeanette and Stewart 
Stennett and Bob Upton.

4/16 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR (Agenda item 4.)  

The Mayor invited nominations for the appointment of Deputy Mayor for the year 
2016/2017.

It was proposed by Cllr Carole King and seconded by Cllr Peter Isherwood that Cllr 
Simon Inchbald be appointed Deputy Mayor for the ensuing year.  There being no 
other nominations, it was 

RESOLVED that Cllr Simon Inchbald be appointed Deputy Mayor for the year 
2016/2017.

5/16 DEPUTY MAYOR TO MAKE DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE 
(Agenda item 5.)  

Cllr Simon Inchbald made the Statutory Declaration of Acceptance of Office and 
thanked those who had spoken in support of his appointment.  He said that he was 
looking forward to the year ahead and would try his best to support the Mayor.



3

3

6/16 VOTE OF THANKS TO RETIRING MAYOR (Agenda item 6.)  

Cllr Pat Frost proposed a vote of thanks to the retiring Mayor, Cllr Mike Band.  She 
said that he had fulfilled the role with dignity, knowledge and a great understanding 
of the Borough.  This was seconded by Cllr Maurice Byham.

Cllr Band thanked Cllrs Frost and Byham for their kind words.  He informed 
councillors that he attended over 400 events during his mayoral year, ably 
supported by the Deputy Mayor and the former Mayor, Cllr Liz Wheatley.  He also 
thanked the Town Mayors who worked together to represent the Borough on a 
number of occasions.  Cllr Band was pleased to report that over £40,000 had been 
raised for his charities and that the profile of the mayoralty had been raised across 
the Borough.

7/16 MINUTES (Agenda item 7.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 19 April 2016 were confirmed 
and signed.

8/16 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (Agenda item 8.)  

The Mayor announced that his chaplain for his mayoral year would be the Reverend 
Alan Crawley from St George’s Church in Badshot Lea, Farnham.  He informed 
members that his Civic Service would be held there at 3pm on 10 July 2016.


[...]


Cllr Brian Adams Planning

Cllr Andrew Bolton Economic Development and Grants

Cllr Kevin Deanus Community Services

Cllr Jim Edwards Environment

Cllr Jenny Else Health, Wellbeing and Culture

Cllr Ged Hall Finance

Cllr Carole King Housing

11/16 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING ACT 1989.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(COMMITTEES AND POLITICAL GROUPS) REGULATIONS 1990 (Agenda item 
11.)  

The Leader of the Council moved the adoption of recommendations in Annexe 1 
relating to the appointments to Committees for the forthcoming Council year.  The 
Council then

RESOLVED that

1. the principal Committees and the Area Planning Committees, together with 
the Surrey County Council Local Committee, Standards Panel, Appeals 
Panel and Emergency Advisory Group for the year 2016/2017 be as 
indicated in Annexe 1; and

2. the Licensing (General Purposes) and Licensing Act Sub-Committees be 
constituted as indicated in Annexe 2 to the report [NB. This decision was 
taken by members of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee only].



5

5

The meeting concluded at 8.15 pm

Mayor





6
MINUTES of the WAVERLEY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL held in 
the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
on 24 May 2016 at 8.06 pm

6

* Cllr Chris Storey (Mayor)
* Cllr Simon Inchbald (Deputy Mayor)

* Cllr Mike Band
 Cllr Paddy Blagden
* Cllr Andrew Bolton
* Cllr Maurice Byham
* Cllr Carole Cockburn
* Cllr Kevin Deanus
* Cllr Jim Edwards
* Cllr Brian Ellis
* Cllr Patricia Ellis
* Cllr David Else
* Cllr Jenny Else
* Cllr Mary Foryszewski
 Cllr John Fraser
 Cllr Pat Frost
* Cllr Michael Goodridge
* Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
* Cllr John Gray
* Cllr Ged Hall
 Cllr Jill Hargreaves
 Cllr Val Henry
* Cllr Christiaan Hesse
* Cllr Stephen Hill
* Cllr Mike Hodge
 Cllr Nicholas Holder
* Cllr David Hunter
* Cllr Peter Isherwood
* Cllr Anna James

* Cllr Carole King
 Cllr Robert Knowles
* Cllr Martin Lear
 Cllr Denise Le Gal
 Cllr Denis Leigh
* Cllr Andy MacLeod
 Cllr Peter Martin
* Cllr Tom Martin
* Cllr Kika Mirylees
* Cllr Stephen Mulliner
* Cllr David Munro
* Cllr Nabeel Nasir
 Cllr Libby Piper
* Cllr Julia Potts
* Cllr Sam Pritchard
* Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale
 Cllr Stefan Reynolds
* Cllr David Round
* Cllr Richard Seaborne
 Cllr Jeanette Stennett
 Cllr Stewart Stennett
* Cllr Simon Thornton
 Cllr Bob Upton
* Cllr Ross Welland
* Cllr Liz Wheatley
* Cllr Nick Williams
* Cllr John Williamson

*Present

Apologies 
Cllr Paddy Blagden, Cllr John Fraser, Cllr Pat Frost, Cllr Jill Hargreaves, Cllr Val Henry, 

Cllr Nicholas Holder, Cllr Robert Knowles, Cllr Denise Le Gal, Cllr Denis Leigh, Cllr 
Peter Martin, Cllr Stefan Reynolds, Cllr Jeanette Stennett and Cllr Stewart Stennett

12/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 1.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Brian Adams, Paddy Blagden, John 
Fraser, Pat Frost, Jill Hargreaves, Val Henry, Nicholas Holder, Robert Knowles, 
Denise Le Gal, Denis Leigh, Stefan Reynolds, Jeanette Stennett and Stewart 
Stennett.



7

7

13/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 2.)  

As per the Special Executive meeting held earlier in the evening, Cllr Julia Potts 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in the report as a member of Farnham Town 
Council.

As Deputy Leader of Surrey County Council and as the Deputy Chairman of its 
Investment Board, Cllr Peter Martin had declared a non-pecuniary interest 
regarding the Brightwells Regeneration Development but due to his close 
involvement and this conflict of interest, considered that it was appropriate for him 
to withdraw from the whole meeting and was not therefore in attendance.

14/16 MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL EXECUTIVE - 24 MAY 2016 (Agenda item 3.)  

The minutes of the Special meeting of the Executive held earlier in the evening had 
been tabled and were moved by the Chairman of the Executive and duly seconded.  
All members of the Council had received the full officer report relating to the 
Brightwells, Farnham Regeneration Scheme presented to the Executive, in advance 
of the meeting.  The minutes were moved by the Chairman of the Executive and 
duly seconded.

On moving to the recommendations, it was proposed, and supported by five further 
councillors, that a recorded vote be taken for Recommendations 1-9 as set out in 
the report.  The voting was as follows:-

For (38)

Cllr Mike Band, Cllr Andrew Bolton, Cllr Maurice Byham, Cllr Carole Cockburn, Cllr 
Kevin Deanus, Cllr Jim Edwards, Cllr Brian Ellis, Cllr Patricia Ellis, Cllr David Else, 
Cllr Jenny Else, Cllr Mary Foryszewski, Cllr Michael Goodridge, Cllr Tony Gordon-
Smith, Cllr John Gray, Cllr Ged Hall, Cllr Christiaan Hesse, Cllr Stephen Hill, Cllr 
Mike Hodge, Cllr David Hunter, Cllr Simon Inchbald, Cllr Peter Isherwood, Cllr Anna 
James, Cllr Carole King, Cllr Martin Lear, Cllr Tom Martin, Cllr Stephen Mulliner, 
Cllr David Munro, Cllr Nabeel Nasir,  Cllr Julia Potts, Cllr Sam Pritchard, Cllr Wyatt 
Ramsdale, Cllr David Round, Cllr Richard Seaborne, Cllr Chris Storey, Cllr Simon 
Thornton, Cllr Ross Welland, Cllr Liz Wheatley, Cllr Nick Williams.

Against (3)

Cllr Andy MacLeod, Cllr Kika Mirylees and Cllr John Williamson.

There were no abstentions.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Special Executive meeting held on 24 May be 
approved and the recommendations contained therein adopted.

The meeting concluded at 9.03 pm

Mayor



Executive 5
07.06.16

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE  -  7 JUNE 2016

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 19 JULY 2016

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Julia Potts (Chairman)
Cllr Tom Martin (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Andrew Bolton

Cllr Jim Edwards
Cllr Jenny Else
Cllr Carole King
Cllr Ged Hall

Apologies 
Cllr Kevin Deanus

6. MINUTES (Agenda item 1)

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 April 2016 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Kevin Deanus.

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda ite
[...]
ainee is to develop our own resource as 
opposed to taking our chances in a competitive market.

11.9 The Executive now 

RECOMMENDS that

12. a Graduate Trainee be recruited to the Engineering Team and the 
post be added to the establishment.

[Reason: to seek approval to establish a Graduate Trainee post in the engineering 
team]

12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 19)

At 7.35 p.m. it was

RESOLVED that, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items 
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
public were present during these items, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) of 
the description set out in the following paragraphs in the revised Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, namely:-

Minute 13

Information relating to any individual (Paragraph 1); and

Minute 14

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) (Paragraph 3).

13. LEGAL SERVICES RESTRUCTURE (Agenda item 20)

The Executive has considered a report on this matter, attached as 
(Exempt) Annexe 4 and



Executive 10
07.06.16

RECOMMENDS that

13. the recommendations set out in (Exempt) Annexe 4 be approved.

14. DISPOSAL OF PROPERTIES (Agenda item 21)

The Executive has considered a report on this matter, attached as 
(Exempt) Annexe 5 and

RECOMMENDS that

14. the recommendations set out in (Exempt) Annexe 5 be approved.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

15. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PROGRAMME (Agenda item 5)

RESOLVED that the forward programme of decisions for Waverley Borough 
Council be agreed, subject to moving the HRA Business Plan Review 
into the Housing Portfolio.

16. REV
[...]
ls (CAAs) for Ewhurst and 
Ewhurst Green be approved for the purposes of public consultation.

[Reason: to approve the drafts for the purpose of public consultation]

19. BROWNFIELD REGISTER PILOT (Agenda item 11)

RESOLVED that the Head of Planning be authorised to 

1. publish the pilot brownfield register following the relevant ward member 
being notified of a suitable site in their ward and raising no objection to the 
inclusion of that site; and

2. provide feedback to the Government on the preparation of a brownfield 
register as required by a pilot authority.

[Reason:  to update members on the preparation of the pilot brownfield register of 
sites suitable for housing development and to agree to its publication before the end 
of June 2016.]

20. REVIEW OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS (Agenda item 12)

RESOLVED that, having considered the recommendations of the Joint Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, 

1. the broad findings of the review into OS arrangements at Waverley be 
endorsed;

2. the Head of Policy and Governance be instructed to report the 
recommendations to the Constitution SIG, with a report from the SIG to come 
back to the Executive in July 2016 on changes to the Constitution needed to 
achieve the desired OS structure and terms of reference;



Executive 12
07.06.16

3. the Head of Policy and Governance be instructed to progress the 
recommendations for Member and Officer training, and development of 
guidance on working practices for OS, in liaison with the Chairmen and Vice-
Chairmen of OS; and

4. the Head of Policy and Governance be asked to bring back a further report 
outlining the costs and benefits of different options in respect of officer 
support for overview and scrutiny at Waverley.  

[Reason: to present the findings of the comprehensive review of the Overview and 
Scrutiny function for endorsement and agree the next steps]

21. APPOINTMENT OF EMPLOYER'S NEGOTIATING TEAM 2016/2017 (Agenda item 
14)

RESOLVED that the follow
[...]
s) and 
protocols 

- Knowledge of and a commitment to the values of the Council
- Commitment to transparency and high standards of conduct.



-



ANNEXE 4
The Audit Committee met four times, on 23 June, 15 September and 17 November 
2015, and 15 March 2016. The membership and attendance at meetings is detailed 
below: 

23 June     
2015

15 Sept. 
2015

17 Nov. 
2015

15 March   
2016

Cllr Jim Edwards (Chairman) X X X X
Cllr John Gray
(Vice-Chairman)

X X X X

Cllr Andrew Bolton X X X
Cllr Jenny Else X X X
Cllr Ged Hall X X X
Cllr Stephen Hill X X X X
Cllr Richard Seaborne X X X

X = In attendance.

`        = Not in attendance.





Licensing and Regulatory Committee 1
07.07.16

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE  -  7 JULY 2016

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 19 JULY 2016

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Simon Inchbald (Chairman)
Cllr Patricia Ellis (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr John Fraser
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith

Cllr Peter Isherwood
Cllr Carole King
Cllr Robert Knowles
Cllr Libby Piper
Cllr Bob Upton

Apologies 
Cllr Mike Hodge

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)

Cllr Simon Inchbald was confirmed as Chairman of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee for the Council Year 2016/17.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 2.)

Cllr Patricia Ellis was confirmed as Vice-Chairman of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee for the Council Year 2016/17.

3. MINUTES (Agenda item 3.)

The Minutes of the last Meeting that took place on 18 April 2016 were confirmed 
and signed. 

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 4.)

There were apologies received from Councillor Mike Hodge.  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 5.)

There were no declarations of interest. 

LICENSING ACT 2003 ITEMS

There were no items for discussion under this heading. 

OTHER LICENSING ITEMS 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL

There we
[...]
 to 
impose a mandatory course which was envisaged that new applicants would have 
to undertake as part of their application whilst existing drivers would be given a 
period of time to complete it. 

RESOLVED that

1. the work currently being undertaken by officers on Child Sexual Exploitation 
be noted and officers report back with any proposed amendments to the 
Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy in due course; and

2. officers be instructed to investigate options for the provision of a mandatory 
training resource for all drivers to undertake and report back to a future 
meeting. 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.09am

Chairman




	Agenda
	1. MINUTES
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	8.a Meeting of 7 June 2016
	Minutes
	Annexe 1 - Cranleigh CAA
	Annexe 2 - Cranleigh CAA Consultation Statement
	Annexe 3 - Shopfront SPD
	(Exempt) Annexe 4 - Legal Services Restructure
	(Exempt) Annexe 5 - Disposal of Properties

	9. MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS PANEL
	Minutes

	10. MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
	Minutes
	6. Audit Committee Terms of Reference for 2016/17
	7. Audit Committee Annual Activity Report 2015/16
	REVI Audit Committee Annual Activity Report 2016-17 Annexe 1- EXEMPT
	REVI Audit Committee Annual Activity Report 2016-17 Annexe 2 - 3- 4


	11. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


8
MINUTES of the WAVERLEY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL held in 
the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
on 19 July 2016 at 7.00 pm

8

Present
Cllr Chris Storey (Mayor)

Cllr Simon Inchbald (Deputy Mayor)

Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Andrew Bolton
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr David Else
Cllr Jenny Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr John Fraser
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Val Henry
Cllr Christiaan Hesse
Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Mike Hodge
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Peter Isherwood

Cllr Anna James
Cllr Carole King
Cllr Robert Knowles
Cllr Martin Lear
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Tom Martin
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Libby Piper
Cllr Julia Potts
Cllr Stefan Reynolds
Cllr David Round
Cllr Richard Seaborne
Cllr Jeanette Stennett
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Bob Upton
Cllr Liz Wheatley
Cllr Nick Williams

Apologies
Cllr Kevin Deanus, Cllr Jim Edwards, Cllr Brian Ellis, Cllr Patricia Ellis, Cllr Ged Hall, Cllr 

Jill Hargreaves, Cllr Nicholas Holder, Cllr Denise Le Gal, Cllr Peter Martin, Cllr 
Kika Mirylees, Cllr Sam Pritchard, Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale, Cllr Simon Thornton, Cllr 

Ross Welland and Cllr John Williamson

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, prayers were led by the 
Reverend Alan Crawley.

15/16 MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Annual Council held on 10 May 2016 and of the 
Extraordinary Council Meeting held on 24 May 2016 were confirmed and signed.

16/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Kevin Deanus, Jim Edwards, Brian 
Ellis, Patricia Ellis, Ged Hall, Jill Hargreaves, Nicholas Holder, Denise Le Gal, Peter 
Martin, Kika Mirylees, Sam Pritchard, Wyatt Ramsdale, Simon Thornton and Ross 
Welland. 



9

9

17/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)  

Cllr Mary Foryszewski declared a non-pecuniary interest in Executive Minute No. 31 
regarding the Local Plan as Chairman of Cranleigh Parish Council, former 
Chairman and continuing member of the Cranleigh Parish Planning Committee.

Cllr Pat Frost declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Surrey County Councillor.

Cllr Martin Lear declared an interest in Executive Minute No. 37 regarding the 
Bourne Recreation Ground as Chairman of the Recreation Ground Committee.  He 
left the meeting during consideration of the item.

18/16 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (Agenda item 4.)  

The Mayor reported that he had attended 66 events since his appointment, ranging 
from an attendance at Weydon School for the performance of Les Miserables to the 
unveiling of a cow in the High Street, Godalming.

The Mayor had held his Civic Service which he had thoroughly enjoyed and he 
thanked those who had come along.  He informed members that he had a friend 
riding the Prudential 100 mile on 23 July and that any sponsorship would be 
welcomed.

19/16 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 5.)  

The following question was received from Mr Bob Lees, Chairman of the POW 
Campaign, in accordance with Procedure Rule 10:

“During the reviews and discussions of the draft Local Plan, the provision 
and funding of required infrastructure essential to support delivery of the 
Local Plan has come up on a number of occasions. An Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan has been referred to, but is still not available. In order to 
encourage development the Government has extended the Garden Towns 
and Cities scheme to encompass Garden Villages.  The Garden Village 
scheme provides for new free standing and sustainable developments in the 
1,500 to 10,000 house size.  Certainly from a size if not sustainable 
perspective, it would appear that this Garden Village scheme is targeted at 
developments such as that proposed at Dunsfold Aerodrome.  Although the 
scheme closes for applications on July 31st it has been open since March 
this year.  Has Waverley Borough Council submitted the proposed Dunsfold 
Aerodrome development for inclusion in the Garden Villages scheme in order 
to benefit from some of the Government infrastructure money that would 
accompany a successful application?  And if they have not then why haven’t 
they done so, and what alternative funded plans are in place to provide the 
required infrastructure?”

The Leader of the Council responded as follows:-

“Thank you for your question Mr Lees. Yes, council officers are actually in 
the process of preparing an expression of interest in relation to the 
government’s garden villages scheme and this relates to the Dunsfold 
Aerodrome settlement. This recognises that a settlement of 2,600 dwellings 



10

and a retained and expanded business park with around 26,000 square 
metres of additional employment and commercial floorspace forms part of 
the Council’s draft Local Plan. 

Some of the potential benefits of this garden village scheme, as set out in the 
Government’s prospectus to which you refer, include access to Government 
housing funding streams and ensuring that the local authority has the right 
skilled staff in place, or payment for key studies and assessments to support 
overcoming various barriers to delivery. 

We understand that the support offered would be tailored to the specific 
needs of the Council, if we are successful. The expression of interest will be 
on a strictly without prejudice basis to the future determination of the current 
planning application for a new settlement at Dunsfold. However, an 
application needs to be made now to avoid missing the opportunity to bid for 
the community and the infrastructure benefits that could be forthcoming if the 
settlement is approved. 

The expression of interest has the support of the landowner and will be 
submitted to be received by the Government deadline of 31 July 2016. Thank 
you”.

20/16 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE (Agenda item 8.) 

21/16 MEETING OF 7 JUNE 2016 (Agenda item 8.a)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Executive, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Executive held on 7 June 2016 be approved 
and the recommendations contained therein adopted.

22/16 MEETING OF 12 JULY 2016 (Agenda item 8.b)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Committee, and duly seconded that the 
minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 12 July 2016 be approved and 
adopted.

i. Waverley Borough Local Plan Part I: Strategic Policies and Sites (Minute No. 
31)

It was proposed by the Leader of the Council and seconded by Cllr Mike 
Band that the wording of Recommendation 16 be amended, with the addition 
of the text identified in bold and italic type, to now read:-

16. The Local Plan Part I, together with the Key Findings of the Draft 
Sustainability Appraisal (Annexe 3), the Local Plan Draft 
Infrastructure Delivery Schedule (Annexe 4), the Schedule of 
Proposed Amendments and the observations from the Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Annexe 5), be approved for 
publication and to confirm that all other evidence bases and 
documents referred to will be published at the same time as the 
plan.



11

11

The amendment was CARRIED.

When the Council moved to the recommendations, as amended, it was 
moved in accordance with Procedure Rule 17.4 that a recorded vote be 
taken on this item.  The voting was taken by roll-call as follows:-

For (37)

Cllrs Brian Adams, Mike Band, Andrew Bolton, Maurice Byham, Carole 
Cockburn, David Else, Jenny Else, Mary Foryszewski, John Fraser, Pat 
Frost, Michael Goodridge, Tony Gordon-Smith, John Gray, Val Henry, 
Christiaan Hesse, Stephen Hill, Mike Hodge, David Hunter, Simon Inchbald, 
Peter Isherwood, Anna James, Carole King, Martin Lear, Denis Leigh, Andy 
MacLeod, Tom Martin, Stephen Mulliner, Nabeel Nasir, Libby Piper, Julia 
Potts, David Round, Jeanette Stennett, Stewart Stennett, Chris Storey, Bob 
Upton, Liz Wheatley and Nick Williams.

Against (none)

Abstentions (3)

Cllrs Robert Knowles, Stefan Reynolds and Richard Seaborne.

The recommendations were agreed.

(ii) Memorial Hall Redevelopment (Minute No.33)

Cllrs John Fraser and Andy MacLeod requested that their votes against the 
recommendations be recorded.

(iii) Report of the Constitution SIG (Minute No. 34)

Cllr John Fraser requested that his vote against Recommendation 26 be 
recorded.

[NB Cllr Martin Lear left the meeting prior to the commencement of consideration of 
Minute No. 37 due to his interest in the matter as Chairman of the Recreation 
Ground Committee]

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Executive held on 12 July 2016 be approved 
and the recommendations contained therein adopted, as amended.

23/16 MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS PANEL (Agenda item 9.)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Panel, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Standards Panel held on 13 June 2016 be 
approved and the recommendation contained therein adopted.



12

24/16 MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE (Agenda item 10.)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Committee, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on 21 
June 2016 be approved and the recommendation contained therein 
adopted.

25/16 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE (Agenda item 
11.)  

It was moved by the Chairman of the Committee, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 7 
July 2016 be approved and the recommendation contained therein 
adopted.

26/16 PUBLIC FOOTPATH DIVERSION - HURLANDS LANE, DUNSFOLD (Agenda item 
12.)  

RESOLVED that, pursuant to Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended), authorisation be granted for the diversion of 
footpath 298 to enable the development granted planning permission 
under reference WA/2015/0499 to commence.

27/16 VACANCY ON LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE (Agenda item 13.)  

RESOLVED that Cllr Anna James be appointed to the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee to replace Cllr Stewart Stennett following his resignation 
from the Committee.

The meeting concluded at 9.14 pm

Mayor


